No. 133, S.]

[Published July 15, 1961.

CHAPTER 212

AN ACT to amend 40.29 (12) and 40.30 (17) of the statutes, relating to the powers of the chief local school administrative officer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 40.29 (12) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.29 (12) The board shall visit the school, examine into its condition, advise with the teacher and local chief administrative officer in regard to the instruction, government and progress of the pupils, and exercise general supervision over the school.

SECTION 2. 40.30 (17) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.30 (17) The board may make rules for the organization, gradation and government of the schools, such rules to take effect when signed by a majority of the board and filed with the clerk * * * . The teacher designated by the board or the administrator in any school may suspend any pupil not to exceed 3 days for noncompliance with such rules or those of the teacher designated by the board or administrator made with its consent; the board may expel any pupil whenever it * * * finds him guilty of persistent refusal or neglect to obey the rules and * * * is satisfied that the interests of the school demand his expulsion. Upon ordering the expulsion of a pupil by the board the school district clerk shall file a notice of such order with the parent or guardian of the pupil. Parents or guardians of expelled pupils may appeal to the state superintendent. An appeal may be taken within 30 days from the decision of the state superintendent to the circuit court of the county in which the school is located.

Approved July 11, 1961.